

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO Probation Department

8745 FOLSOM BOULEVARD, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95826 TELEPHONE (916) 875-0300 FAX (916) 875-0347



LEE SEALE
CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER

PRESS RELEASE

For Immediate Release: March 26, 2021

Contact: Kelly Finnegan FinneganK@SacCounty.net (916) 875-3502

SACRAMENTO COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT ASSISTS ROCKLIN POLICE DEPARTMENT RECOVER DRUGS AND FIREARMS

Rocklin, CA- On March 25, 2021, Sacramento County Probation Department officers assigned to the Adult Day Reporting Center (ADRC) Central assisted the Rocklin Police Department in conducting a probation search at a house on the 3000 block of Meadow Way in Rocklin. The residence is the address of record for a subject on Formal Searchable Probation out of Sacramento County who is prohibited from owning or possessing firearms or ammunition.

The search recovered a large amount of cash, thousands of rounds of ammunition in various calibers, pre-packaged oxycontin, a stolen handgun, two stolen assault rifles, 30 round magazines for pistols and rifles, and various narcotics paraphernalia.

Officers from the Sacramento County Probation Department were instrumental in apprehending both the subject who was arrested and booked into the Placer County Jail along with a second subject. The first subject was arrested on charges of: Felon in Possession of a Firearm, Armed While in Possession of Narcotics, Possession of Ammunition by a Prohibited Person, Possession for sale of Narcotics, Possession of a Short Barrel Rifle, Possession of Narcotics, and Possession of Stolen Property. The second subject was arrested on charges of Armed While in Possession of Narcotics, Possession of Stolen Property, Possession of a Short Barrel Rifle, Possession of an Assault Rifle, Possession of a High Capacity Magazine.

"The Sacramento County Probation Department is committed to our duties to supervise adult offenders in accordance with court ordered conditions. Our diligent and observant officers work on a daily basis to ensure the safety of the community." - Chief Deputy Probation Officer Michele Vela-Payne.





